confined and maintained so long as such estate is

sufficient to pay the same.

When to be paid by county.

SECTION 5. In case such insane, incompetent or imbecile person so confined, shall not have any estate sufficient for such purpose, then in such case, all expenses incurred in confining, taking care of and maintaining him or her when properly certified to by the county judge of such county, shall be audited by the county board and paid out of the county treasury.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1889.

[No. 225, S.]

[Published April 3, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to amend section 4378, of revised statutes, relating to punishment for assault and robbing.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending sec. 4878, revised statutes, punishment for assault and robbery.

SECTION 1. Section 4378 of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4378. Any person who shall, by force and violence, or by assault and putting in fear, feloniously rob, steal and take from the person of another any money or other property, which may be the subject of larceny, such robber, not being armed with a dangerous weapon, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than seven years nor less than one year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 1, 1889.